
r
-/



PriYlte & {eafrdctltts}

Auditors'ReP*rt

of

I{ATOR.E S*,QAR. MII,LS tIivxITED
N4ronr

Esrthe vear ende-{ltutg 3$, ff}18

ilr

iil submitted tsY:
I !: - =-==========================:==:=====a: ==-=-=============== =:=--==

:i, ir , t*-, r, e n x, rt - ', ' KA:nz,e*lR KHAN & CO'it ri; AH]IED & co.
',| ,

i cnanrrRED ACCoUNTANT's
i Add..tt, Shanlsunnahar Coi:lpler, BtltI I A0-OfCSS' )nanlSLI Iill'tll'll LUtiiPrc \' uL

| | ff oot, Fiat- 98, 3l lCll,Topkirana R'oa'l'

I I SesLrnbaqrclra, l)hal<a- i(100,
i I Y___:^.-.^"

:rilxrdrLrri' 
I I segttnnagicha, l)haka- 1000'
I I ;.t 57160s2,i,

3i',co.con I ie-nrail'kzkc48@gmaii'com'I i u-ltldlt. N.r\L IvY'E)r:

I l trrt .-UA@Ya.hoo.coi,, 
Ill 

--- 
t'

ll



Private & Confidential

Auditors'Report

of

NATORE SUGAR MILTS LIMITED
NATORE

For the lzear enderl IUne 30. 2018

lu AHMED & CO.

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
'- -.-.== 170 [1't FIoorJ, Lane- 03, New DOHS,
' '.,,-.:l:1i, Dhaka, Bangladesh.
-. - _ _- _:- 12666,

- - _ : l. - r o

:' : .- ---l-4@lrahoo.com

KAZIZAHIR KHAN & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
Address: Shamsunnahar Complex, Bth
Floor, Flat- 9B, 31./C/L, Topkhana Road,
Segunbagicha, Dhaka- 1000,
Tel: 571 60824,
e-mail: kzkc4B @gmail.com,
kzkc-bd@yahoo.com

Submitted By:



,II \H\IED & CO.
( H \RTERED ACCOUNTANTS

KAZI ZAHIR KHAN & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Auditors'Report
To the Shareholders of

Natore Sugar Mills Limited
Rcpttrting on the Finuncictl Stutements

\\.' have audited the accompanving statement of Fir-rancial Position olthe Natore Sugar Mills Limited
.r: oii0 Jr-rne 2018. Which cot.nprises the related Statement of Proflt or Loss and Other Cornprehensive
lncorne. Statement of Cash Flows fbr the year ther-r ended 30 JLrne 2018. and a summary of significant
lccoLrnting policies and other explanatory notes.

.1[ u n u gement Respon sibility .fo r the Finan ciol Slutem ents

\lanaserrent is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these flnancial statements in
accorclance u,ith Bangladesh Accounting Standards (BASs). Bangladesh Financial Reporting Star-rdards
,BFRSs), the Cotnpanies Act 1994. and other applicable lar.r,s & regulatior-rs and for such internal control
f,s mauagement detennines is necessarl' to enable the preparation of financial statement that are free from
nratelial misstatement. whether due to fiaud or error.

.1 tt tl it o rs' Re spo n s'i b il it-y

OLrr resportsibility is to e\press an opinion on these financial statement based on our audit. We couducted
oLLr ar"rdit in accordance with Bar-rgladesh Slandards on Auditing (BSAs). Those standards require that u,e

compl1' with relevant ethical requirements and plan and perfbrm the ar-rdit to obtain reasonable assurance

about uhether the financial statentents are fl'ee fl'om ma,terial misstatement.

.\n audit involves performing procedures to obtair-r audit evidence aboLlt the arronnts and disclosures in
the fir-rancial statements. The procedures selected deperrd on the anditor's jud_etnent. includinq the
essessntent of the risks of nraterial misstatenrent of the tlnancial statemeuts. whelher due to fraud or error.
Irt rnaking those risk assessments. we consider internal control relevant to the entit),'s preparation and f.rir
pres:'lttation oi the flnar,cial staternents in order to desi3n audit procedures that are aopropriate in rhe

cit'cr-itnstances. but not fur the purp,ose of e.rpressing an opinion oll the ef,f,ectiveness of accoLutting
policies used and the reasonableness of accountirrg estimates made by management. as uell as evaluating
tire or,erall presentation of the financial statelnents.

\\'e believe that the audit evidence u,e have obtair-red is sutilcient and appropriate to provide a basis fbr
our aLrdit opiniorr.

Opinibn

1n oLtt'opinion. the financial statements prepared irr accordance rvith BAS. give a true and fair view of tl-re

:13te of Ihe Companl'ls affairs as of 3Oth JLrne 2Cl8 and the resr-Llt of its operations together with its cash
--lrr\\s for tite year then er-rded and cornply with the Companies Act, 1994 and otlier applicable iaws and
:'eqLrlations.

^/ta}^,^{ k6i/ r$ref aco.\
Y rr rR de nEo \ccouNT,\NTS

i1 5 it,$.Y :ri*

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS



particutars T

\on-Current Assets
Property. Plant and Equipment
(At cost Less Depreciation)
Capital Work in progress (ETp )

Current Assets
Inr entories

Trade & Other Receivable
.{drances, Deposits & prepayments

Inter-Proj ect Current Account
Cash & Cash Equivalents

Total Assets

Equity and Liabilities
Equity:
-{uthorized Capital
5.000-000 Ordinary Shares ofTk. 100 each

Paid-up Capital
l-:15.350 Ordinary Shares of Tk. 100 each

Reserve and Surplus
Government Equify Fund
Govemmeni Crants (phases I and ll.y

Retained Earnings

Long-term Liabilities
Gorernment Fund,i Loan
Lons-term Loan (Secured)

Current Liabilities and provisions
Inter Project Cument Account
I-ear e Pav anci Gratuity
Trale and Other payable

BSFIC Current Account

Tml Equify and Liabilities

JT {H\IED & CO.
( }I \RTERI]D \CCOI-NT-{N]'S KAZTZAIJIR KHAN & CO.

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

NATORE SUGAR MILLS LIMITED
Statement of Financial position

As at 30 June 20Ig

Amount in Tk.
2017-2018

Amount in Tk.
2016-2017

4 (a)

1 (b)

5

6

7

8

9

"624,209,549 - ?4.608J%

1I

10 s00.000.000 500,000,000

22 t.5-r5_000 221 .535.000

2,352"945
7 171 q,'.i

r80.000

(,1.663"890.721 ) (3,979,279,439)

I,990,335,439
.11.163.189

1.919.172.250

,915,644 150
16

17

18

l9

- - -- :..,lcs I to 27 fbrrn an integral parl ol-these ilnancial srate

Sign in ternts o1-our separalc repor.t of even date annexecl.

k(,

12

13

2,I73,396.68 t

-

14 | 4rj8?,?-drs I z.r:r.zor,qoq 
I

26.!176.188

9-58.794"546

262.005.728

887"688

621.20e.5t9 744,608.0e6

409.630.7.i.1

8.119.372

9 1 .83 2.503

2Q.652.726

I 1.46,5"999

476.532.162

73.550"922

76.177.220

20"53 8.1 1 r

r3.130.92 t

7 l7) q-ri

I 80.000

A' --:-:, \((Ot\T.\\.fS



JL"{HMED & CO.
CIL{RTERED ACCOUNTANTS KAZI ZAHIR KHAN & CO.

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

NATORE SUGAR MILLS LIMITED
Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive [ncome

For the year ended 30 June 20lg

Saks:
Sugar

\Iotasses

Tot l Sales

Cost of Goods Sold
Crms Profit/(Loss)

Operating Expenses
Salaries and Allowances (permanent)
Salaries and Allowances (Seasonal)

-ldministrative Expenses
Head Office Expenses

Selling and Distribution Expenses

Fmancial Expenses
hterest on Loans
Operating Profit(Loss)

fon-Operating Income
l' tiscellaneous Income

\et Profit (Loss) Before Tax
Prorision for Tax
Ict ProfiU(Loss) After Tax

20(A)
20(B)

2t

22

-.)
24

)t l

25

26

2l

471,545, 100
'79.7 85.27 8

551,330,379

43 1,539,100

49,666,098

805,150,7,18

48t,2A4J98

529,236,061

62,57 6.241
4,643.3 80

16,002.049

19.713.-528

4.483,783

(49,031,863)

94,372,501
57 lfrT ia1
4,242,510

t5,537,265

t0,124.7 63

6,145,370

Q53,820,370)

l07,4lg,gg2

40,i.3 8 I "793 441,212,362

(583,556,726)

31,617,753

-11 .617.7 53

(687,519,499) (551,939,973)

!3,776,598) (3.076.e32)
(
"691,295,a96)

q2ql __(5s:r,01s,eOs)

-

Tbe mnexed notes l ro 27 forr\an integrar part of these financial statements.

Amount in Tk.
2017-2018

Amount in Tk. 2016
2017

Sign in terms of our separate repoft of even date annered.



JL {HITIED & CO.
C}I.TR.T[ RE D .{CCOIi\TANTS

KAZIZAHIR KHAN & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

NATORE SUGAR MILLS LIMITED
Statement of Changes in Equity

For The Year Ended 30 June 2018

Amount in Taka

r','nitular: Notes Share Capital Reserve Retained Earnings Total

. -.,.)Nt,r.rtui:.r
', -",.. .-,,i,rhJrn.. l0l8 I I 221,5f5,000 2,35

22 I .53 5.000

For The Year Ended 30 June 2017

2"i 52.9,15 (i.978.279.-13 8) (3.751.39 I .,193 )

- (691.29s.096) (691.295.096)

- 5.68:i.813 5"683.8 r3

Pa rticu lars Share Capital Reserve Retained Earnings Total

...l-.rr l0l6 221.535.000 2.352.9.15 (i.+2l.l6i.5il) (3.199.375.588)

. i;ie \ear' - - (555.0 15.905) (555.015.905)
-- -- - .. n,a,,rt,,r,,n

r'-:'riDi[tctor

V"
Sign in tcrrns crl'our separatc lcpol't of e\,en daic annered.

(- 0,,,

- rrirlEd&co.



IL- {HMED & CO.
rTL{RTERED ACC OUNTANTS

NATORE SUGAR MILLS LIMITED
Statement of Cash Flows

For The Year Ended 30 June 2018

KAZI ZAHIR KHAN & CO.
C TIARTERED ACCOLINTANTS

Amount in Tk.
2016-2017

..- F,i! From Operating Activities
- -. ) e.lf

j - i-;;trncile \et Loss to Net Cash
'. .'-'-:i.rc.{ctirities:

:tDecrease) in Prior Year Adjustment

el Decrease in Inventory
.tDecrease in Trade and Other Receivable

=r,:er Decrease in Advances, Deposits and prepayments

ltasrt Decrease in'Inter Project Current Account (Receivable)
ae r Decrease) in Inter project Current Account ( payable)

=se r Decrease) in Leave pay and Gratuity
a:se * Decrease) Work in progress (ETp & Weight Machine)

:.r';,iSe t in Trade and Other pa,vable

- ;.:r..tSe ) BSFIC Current Account
Generated From Operating Activities

3t C.sh Flows From Investing Activities
P:r:e-;e of Plant and Equiprnent
Dt-{Fsai of Fixed Assets
Ict Cesh Used in Investing Activities

Cr C:sh Flows From Financing Activities
hrr* rDecrease) in Covemment Fund/ Loan
ruffias€ lDecrease) in Long-term Loan (Secured)
Ifi Crsf Generated From Financing Activities

,{rr lxrcase in Cash and Cash Equivalents (A+B+C)

leir .=d Cash Equivalents at Beginning of period
Crnf rrd Cash Fquivalents at End of period

( 12,s 8e.746

0L?,589,746)

( r r.30.1.936)

(1Ur04,936)

t "021,523
182,036,719

193,061,242

(1,66\922)

13,130,921

, 11.465.999

-

r.024,523

t'74,909"722

175,934,245

(L,614,871)

14,745,792

13.130.92 r

-

integal part of these fmancial statements.

ff-
Director

Particulars Amount in Tk.
2017-2018

(691,29s.0-96

11.703.516

5,683.813

(673,907,767)

66,90 r,418

65, r01.550
( 1_5.3-55,283)

(I14.5t5)
16. r t7.ji9

(i8.98r.607 i

3,086.685

99.r34.il1
305"882.6_s l

(17Lt36,418)

(555.015.e05)

I I ,093.090

(543,932,825

(69,614,642

(65,059,759

1,959,320
(9^744^184)

(7 66.871)
(38,669,899

( r 7,020.845)

84.,546.3 57

492.059.465

(166,211,180)

Sign in tems olour separate reporl of even date annexecl.



.*\1ED&CO.
- '-r i l) \( ( Ot \l \\1-S

KAZIZAHIR KHAN & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOTINTANTS

Natore Sugar Mills Ltd
Notes on the Financial Statements
For the year Ended June 30. 201g

Frrncipal .\ctivities of the Company

'- r'e>ugarN{illsLimitccl (theCompar.rl'ortheMill)uasestablishedduringthel,earlg82-lgg4asaprojcctof
:': 'C It $ent into prrlduction during the tlnancial 1'ear 1984-85. The production crpaciq of rhe Mill is 1500

') The plant and machincries \\'ere supplied and installed by,Flear,l Mechanical Conrpler of pakistan. .l.he
'"'r: inco|porated as a public limited companY on 30 Mar, 1987 under the Companies Act l9l3 $,irh the- -"lire of tiiking o\'er the assets and liabilities of Natore Sugar Mills (l)ro.iect).'l'hc lendor.s agreerrent has-:- 
"\ccutcd 

ben\ecn thc Ministrl'o1'Industries. Go'uernnrent o1'Bangladcsh anrl Bangladesh Sugar ancl Food
-"'l|ics (io|poration (BSFIC).'1 he authorized capital of rhe Companl is Tk 500.000.000 .:liri.l.,l into: rrt)r) otdinan shares of 'lk 100 each.'fhe paicl up capital is l'k 22 1.ii5.000 cliricled i,ro 2.1 15.j50 oidinar.r,..'.'l lk lrtttg.1g11.

-- ::liit.t actililies of the ('ompanv are to produce sugar as main producl ancl Molasses as br pr.odLrct 11om sugar"-- -: L)\\n locallr'. Procluctiotl oluhite sugar is sold out in the local mar.ket at thc selling pr.ice fired bl,the
:t i'IIent. N.lolasses is sold in the nrarket through prcss tcnder.

. i gnifi cant .{ccounting policies

\tcounting Policv

'- -:i'(rLrrltilrg and reporting policies o1'the Company confbrm to the generall) acccpted accoirnting principlcs'. \Pr' l-he Companl carics its assets and liabilities at hislorical cost uncierthe accr.r-ral mcrhoc] of accountins.

F: rrri \ssets

- -- 'r\se1s a'e stated at historical cost less accurnulated ceprectation.

Dcpr.cilttion

Depreciation is consistently charged on straight line method on all fixed
Jerelopment u'here no depreciation is charged. Fixed assets are depreciated
l-ioq

l-duation of I nventories

t-rihed Products

asscts c\cepl on lanr.i and land
at the rates r.arying ll.cim 2.5% to

a

' '- "':"'n oltlnished producis (sugar) has been made at thc price list l-k. 50"0(x) per-M T lor.50 kg ba-e andt ,"'' \l''l'1or I kg poll'pack & Tk. 65.000 pu M.T fbr 2 kg poll'pack lircrl iry rhe (iorcrnnrent r.r.hich
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CHARTERED ACCOTTNTANTS

ril ork in Process

\-aluation of work in process of sugar and molasses has been
u^-luding all incidentel expenses plus 75%o of factory overheads

Store in Transit
Store in transit has been valued at actual cost.

Store and Spares

Str*-k of stores and spares has been valued at weighted average method.

hcome Tax

Dr:ring the year under audit provision lor income tax has been made in the accounts.

\-alue Added Tax

Ialue added tax imposed on sale of molasses as per circular of National Board of Revenue.

Goternment Fund and Loan

Gtrremment fund and loan are used for acquiring fixed assets and capitalized. Depreciation is provided at
,:pplicable rates from the day of commissioning of the assets. Interest on loan and fund is capitalized up to the

Emplolee Benefits

Tlre Company operates a Contributory Provident Fund and Gratuity Fund @ 25%o onbasic salary and Group
In-qrance Policy for its employees and necessary provision has been made as per rules.

General

P."erious 1'ear's figures have been rearranged where necessary to conform current year's presentation,

Ir:3ures in the financial statement have been rounded offto the nearest integer in BD Taka curency.

Components of The Financial Statements

"r. S*acmenl of Financial Position.
: Sulemerrt of Profit & Loss and other Comprehensive Income
r S*aremert of Changes in Equity.
; *.lternent of Cash Flows
. -{ctrrnting Policic-s and Explanatory Notes.

made on the basis of l00o/o cttst ol sugar cane
incurred including depleciation and salaries and
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: ' : rrn. Plant & Equipment Tk. 68,24,1,046

At Cost

Lsss: Accumulated Depreciation

Written-Down Value (WDV)

Details of Properfy, Ptant & Equipment are stated in Annexure -A.

I *br Cepital Work in progress (ETP) Tk. 13,934,160

Eftluent Treatment Plant

Digital Weight Machine

lnventories TK 409,630,7 44

Srr-rres and Spares (Note 5.1)

Surre in Transit (Note 5.2)

Finished Products (Note 5.3)

tr-orli in Process (Note 5.4)

Fertilizer and lnsecticides (Note 5.5)

Total

Seores and Spares Tk 49,726,494

c lrflslruction Materi al s

Lrun- Steel and Non Ferrous Materials

P,per Tubes and Fittings

P-rrractories

F:reL Oil and Lubricants

R:rr \laterials and Chemicals

P,:.ial and Varrrishes

ltrrcral Harduare

l-.rrse ToolS

f,t"rnesic Equipment

l-:rd: Ropes and Chains

ftcling Gasket and Insulating Materials
iJiemical & laboratory appliances

Sraing and Stationery

ttel-1la[.ical Spare Parts
:.e;=ical Spare Parts

'-fr-e Equipment

hl:srllamous

f=cSrrrt Spares and Equipment

Total

T:.: l:it Tk 1.962.027

i ),rte

17.04.17

13,934,160 17,020,845

KAZIZAIJTR KHAN & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Amount in Tk.
2017-2018

Amount in Tk.
2016-2017

727.65t.700

659..107.65.1

68,244,046

1 3.931" I 60

19"12.6"11)4

1.962.021

3-17"95 l .278

569.1 50

19.12t.796

409,630,7 41

67,J57.8r 6

I i,931. I 60

3.086.68 5

,15.836.8-16

5"521"330

117.9i2"-r23

710.97i

6.197"5 86

416,532,162

1"962"027

1,962,027

869,3 r 4

4.655.016

5.52-1.3.1(l

7l 5"06 I "9:s 5

617"701. l 39

-1.720

1.138.695

8-0-17. I-i4

1732U)

2"537.272

2..r82.805

r 52.3 56

63 1.1 05

I 63.1 32

20"802

l_i 1.2.19

507.91 I

260.622

125.912

20"780.21t)

1.140.517

1.666

1.085.677

6.7 19.410

49,726,494

i2.ll0
t.214.33 l

tt.0l0.il(l
I 73.20(r

3 "65 0.5 7l
3. I 16.65 1

I I 1.306

653 "3-1-t

2 3 5.5+8

3 0.68+

191.5 l-i

58.1 I -

209 21-t

5 53.00"

16.562.56-l

1.719.85 8

5.336

1"2 17.5-ll

5.07fi. r79

45,936,946

Total ffi-x
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H:tiffit1trf.xflsi;

, _- luir: .fA 
337.9-il,27g

. .l!\,

-.. t.:i.h
. i \. ,rtr. SrrlcahJc \4olasses

Total

. --- 
"cr!fk569.150

euantir-r, \,1. J

Total

. - .:J Inrecticides Stock .lK 
19,121,796

- ,.-.i:tlt!.rlr (l-_enilizer 
ancj Ins

. - 1:,.:,,_u 
Insecrrcicies.) 

ecticidcs) N.re No- 5.5.1

. .h...0 sel ,r f(. jrrUr

Total

. _ . [)cf] ri rtment (Fertilizer and Jrtsecticides) TK 1g,32g.g09

20292{ K-r.
,;56,1 t 9 Kg,
i I .11166 r. ,,

l01.Bs Kg.

K-e

k.,

Total

ff$P
m0t
fud
S@il
mE6iR

5 "136.07

25.78

1.299.17

2.231.72

8.54 f---------:r---I 168.151 I3731 
seel

l /0.5 I +.5( )0

1.67 5.700

63.9273s2

r.833.726

Quarrtit_r,M.T

16.20

24.25

I.l.i0
80.00

3.287.369

t3.i9l.t6l
1.53 9 89 I

8.388

88 t.553

709.3 0.i
I .371.1 t I

/r. ) {)0

100"t20
. .,: Ic f}r g.JJg,372

r I \\ .,f\

J,':.i

\ 1 i- .r.ltu:;tlblc)

_ .r : .1r ( )lljce

Total

. , .:"rrd prepar 
ments l.k 91.g32,S0J

, .. 
:,, _.lt

----f8"rq,8ol _____!:!gs{r-

20.791

69()"t71

7.729.181

8.925

20.791

4.t28.0t8

69.1()1 .045

| "069_____e111{L-

t-- r-ca,iJr ?or0rrrr.-+ffi#g

r,-l,,;uflmml

___{?Bg],jil __4u2,a!_

------_i{lEL_--*--#

j.0,38.589

2" It88. 0l7
-i20.9,s0___::gal __---q%g.

315.5 I9"a,(il

_520.000

70.0s9.097

r .833.726

Total

ffi

r 8.328.809

898.28 7

191"700



.I- riIUtD & CO-
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Total

**LI Hr* Building Loan TK 00.00

\r- of Emplor.ees

iL B.llsl Hossain

Total -

*""!": fgr.r C1-cle/Bicycle Loan TK 5J6.4Zl

" l_;r nlor es

i.. :. -L ]l iLIl

:',.:ir

- . -::.ll-
. i_ 

:-.--,1-

. -. - \tlrn

- , : ..,,1n

'

.: .t -l

.l .|^

_ -._.:,,:t.r:ltin

_ : 'r-:.ll
1...-

I ..,:,

' . .:'f -y58

' .i

Designation

KAZI ZAHIRKHAN& CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Amount in Tk.
2017-2018

Amount in Tk.
2016-2017

:

l

I

I

I

il

536.421

62.3 59.00,1

78.85+

I 7 t.598

3 89"763

52t "571
l].650

10.000

12.177

26.109

2.500

16.623.621

80,775,875

-

70,I 10,199

-
8.000

8,000

A N,I tSced)

SACDO

8.000

727.816

5.r00

3 -3.868

I58.290

I "01)l .7 56

53 3.101

i8.5 90.609

1 0.000

21 .17 7

+9.95 -5

) iillr l-..'',,I
8.87 t.124

9-i.95 8

,11.3 0(r

62.1i 0

10(t

.106

106

106

106

+06

+06

-10(r

-+t lr\

406

.106

/z^\

5r).-i90

20"r32

12.730
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\ , \\ J\

ilk-Gnl-Ilosafa
tft. IGd -{Ii
mtrFrc-{Ii
!k ll{ihltah
.ltr. lhdHossain
k FdrcAlaur
lfu -ffufrzzaman
mL$L&rrRalmal

t-,r- l ollu Llrivcr.

Ir ireman

BoiIing Iiouse \,lccl-ranic

SACDO

Dt\I(FtxT)

SACDO

SACDT)

Total

Designation

frailcr F itLer

CIC

Drir cr
(:iet Operator

Ration Clerk

Mechanic

N.,letion Hclper

lLR
Sea. CG

Sea. panntan

I)rir,,cr

Potle r

Sea. Booking Clerk

Scnior clerk

X4echanic

Chainnran

Transport IIelpe r
( lcrk

AAO

Pione

.lnu.E lectrision

,\'lanagcr(N,lill)

CDA

CDA

CDA

Gard

KAZI ZAHIR KHAN & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOTINTANTS

Amount in Tk.
2016-2017

106

1 0.879

I 3.23 5

r 06.3 71

90.13 5

110.762

90.-l-l5

95.6-t 0

727,916

Total

, r -, rrt T\ D.\ Ik.7g,g51

&-faruccs (lton-Judicial Stamp) Tk. 00.00

t*-dlcrsons

j

:

l

Amount in Tk.
z0t7-2018

I 0.879

89"112

70.69s

8 6.5 94

70.695

75.494

536,421

300

1"500

300

1"200

l.i50
150

5.100

6.510

,154

2.500

960

r2"875

22.3 80

r5.000

1"650

180

500

555

390

-150

5.000 l

260

260

26{)

660

?2 ()

2.i 90

16.2,10

6.000

.t5l

2U0

230

690

2..500

960

36()

I tto

3.1 i0
20-l



-,. r-).

, rl.\l\\T\

,: l1.1 I'l

i.,lrntltlt
. .i-:-l

- 
::i.lltntar.r

- . .,1.

Sea.CDO

Sea.CDt)

Cllerk

Track Ilclper

Total

KAZI ZAHIR KHAN & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Amount in Tk.
2016-2017

33,868

4.1".$ rir-t Against Expenses Tk.171,598

\* of Employes Designation

. -. .r'R;Lzzlrk

-.tttJil

'-...':,
: ,. ::l

- ..tllJ!l

.. .,..eJ I lLrssltin

-.. .:tt.rr t)uttlr

. :: ::,lill
- . . ,Lll]

..'t..rn

.:.., l.1.ttn

.'..,:.

. . -:.ll

:.. .: -.'il

- - ..:..i liflr
r -:: :J Tuslter

, JL'>>iitn

- .. - .:l:in

_:.
,-:l .--,.1l

: ; _ -.i1,

, . :.1.,1:ntan

: ,..,-. Klrhir

. --:l

...., r
''.I :t:,nlnacl Santinr

. .:t' \ lozLllt.talilr

' \ .-:.''].

l

'I r.l

Gate Oprat.

DVI ('i-ransport)

DM (Filec.)

SCDO

Helpcr

rII'O

Sarcng

DM (Production)

AIVI( IVlcchanic)

DN4 (Pcrsonel)

I)GN,1(Loan)

l l pist

Ciarirge I-orrran

Sea. I-CD

S]\,IE

Corn. C)pcrator

C] IC]

CIC

Senior Clerk( Store Keeper)
'l'r'p ist

SAMF,

AM

Manager

GD14

AN4

Tr p ist

oA
AM (Com)

D(JM

Senior Clerk

AN4 (Civil)

AAO

l railer Filtcr

.lcep Driver

Arm. l,rinder

Jr Ofticcr

C lerk /Computer'l'\'pest

I labi lder

Mechanic

DGI\4 (Seed)

Amount in Tk.
2017-2018

210

100

3,600

240

560

78,854

1.71 8

5.115

3.600

2.676

230

3.728

1.155

20.072

2.9+9

260

-() /

;!

1.t26

8.210

3.6 r3

l9il

I8t

t5.059

I .518

785

1.78 3

100

731

7.00()

573

t02

32tt

3,77 6

28.3 80

100

7.218

5.356

3.33 0

3.53 7

5.072

t12

6"026

5t)0

ill
1.500

.1+

10.000

16.020

2.62t)

22"51 I

190

96

96

9.600

25.059

261

5.03l

/ffi.

L

t"9-lQ
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E
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KAZI ZAIJIR KHAN & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

-r I l.

r \T\\JS

.,-:l.,lr-r

.....':

'..

. -rtll

: l_. .Lil

:: )fJIl

..t- ItfLi

....:

Sccuritl Guard

I)GM (Loan)

SACDO

I)\4 (Accounts )

SACDO

OA

SACDO

SACDO

\\ e1. Ilrid-ee

.lunior Otllcer

\4echan ic

Total

Designation

!k.
ttr
tk
ck_

tt,
mr
!ft.
k-
!fr
rttr,

tft.

Amount in Tk.
2016-2017

25

2).70

158.290

_- : 1_:irn!1 Salarr Tk.J99,763

\rrm *f fmplol-es

-.-t.

... Illtr.r.s

. Ji ( )titcrs

.r:1irl

I I .,il

.

- - - -.1

.., ]

- --_ , l

I .r.l
I: .:-liIi

, :i ::.illl

! :i:.Lr )

I

: -::. \ [;171r;111]31

Seasonal [)river

I{elpc-r

Conlract Based Empol,ce

Firemarr

Vlechan ic

( I).\
{)oner

Sra. I)rir,er'

CI('

Sea. Record Clark

ILR

Sareng

Fitter

Sareng
'farner

Ccntre (iuard

CG

Sca. Pan llelper
Sca. IVIclling Help,:r

Porler

\\ areman

Welder llelper

Sea. Drivcr

Peon

Senior Clerk

C]IC'

Sea. I looknran

Wev Bridge

ClonLract Garage Supen,isor

N4cchanic
'failcr Fitter

Peon

CG

tft
tft
f,&
ffr
tk
rtu

:

I

l&'
rft.
nft"

rft"
rL.
Tft,

m.
!ft-
rft"
x+
k
tL"
k
Ir
mE

rft.
ffr
llr"
t&"
lltr
tft.
mEt
ltt J

re. .

.tlr I

llr- ,

il&-.
k

Amount in Tk
2017-20t8

183

l0

--)
16. I 15

190

12"965

I01

176

l 5.500

79t)

2.270

t7I,598

6.156

2" 500

1.190

r r.000

3. ()(X)

I "500

i.500

9-250

3"000

3.000

2.500

2.500

2.500

2.500

l7"5oo 
]

2.500

7.500

2.150

.1"000

I 7.000

200

5.000

r 2,500

,-s.00 0

7.600

3 9-1.95 6

200.500

3.500

3.00{)

2.500

2.t0()

-1.5c{.)

17.2-50

6. [)0t]

3 001)

2"500

4.500

Ii.200
2.500

6.500

2.500

1.500

6..10i)

2.000

1.000

2.000

3.000

3.000

6.000

3.000

20. r 00

4.000

3 3.65 0

2.00()

60[)
-."-\



\ l \\ l\ KAZIZAHIRKHAN & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

. ,:. B:lblLr)

: ::il I 1l

\ . ...t,.i

.- \ l()ll \

r : a'll

,. ]. , !u

. i :>in

. i.J,tl

-. :_- -:ll

:

l

:

le.-
*fr-
mr-

nfr
lft-

I i .:.'il

I . .,11

1,.

- :..:1.:

Clhcniist Depan.

Chemist Deparl.

Sea. OiLran

.lunior F.leclr.isian

Sea. Door Ilelper

Sea. Sirap Attain.

Sea. Truck ilelper
Sea. Truck Helper

Sca. Transport Hclper

Sr'lr. Su.gcr Drocr He l|cr
lrx. Ciara-rre Fittcr

Sca. Purchasc Clerk

Scale man

Sca. Transport He lpe r

Fireman

Fireman

\4i11 House Helper

Disel Eng. Driver

\\'elder

I'ion

Shorler

Asis.Accounts

I)\l Sccd

.A\4 Accounts
'l intc Keepcr

t,DC

I-DC

C'haintan

Fireman

CG

Sea . l-ime Keeper

Se a Ilitcr C--laner

Sea.Mill IIouse Cleaner

S;a. lrack Ilelper

Sea'lrack Driver

CCi

C]G

[]oiler Foorn-ran

Sea Track Driver

Sea Track Driver

Terbain Oparator

Sea. Pan Helper

Seii. Melting I{elper

\\'elder

Sea.'I'rack Driver

Sea. frack llelper.

Crist. Flelper

Se a.CG

Sea. fransporl lJelper

Sea. Caan Caring Oparetor

Amount in Tk.
2016-2017

4.000

4.000

1.000

2.000

8.000

2.000

4"0()0

1.000

I 5.000

5.000

r 00"000

I 5.000

i "000

Amount in Tk
2017-2018

1"000

r 2.000

I 5.000

1 5.000

500

2.000

2"000

2.000

6.000

5.000

2.000

2.800

I.80()

1.000

2.000

5.000

5.000

5.000

7.000

3.5 00

8,000

4.000

8.000

3.000

5.000

5.000

4"500

r 2"000

6.000

3.000

5.000

,1.000

:1.000

4.000

l 3.000

3.7 5 ()

3.000

r 5.000

3.010

r 5.000

zA.
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. i,t \T \\Ts

. -rtti.lll

-..:.:r Khlrn

- --::t

.:
l: rlll

:. : |-liill

_ !.t)lll

-.: ::

_ -.. \t.riik

Mill IJousc Helper

Boiler l lelper

Contract Based Empol.ee

Contract Based Entpo-r,ec

LDC

Ex. .luice Super

Total

L\-Scnior Clerk
(-IC

CIC

CIC

CIC

KAZI ZAIdIR KHAN & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Amount in Tk.
2016-2017

3.000

1,s0"000

1,497,756

5 I 8.759

970

1.2 I0

63i

521,574

1,i-.- lrlrcrable Fertilizer Insecticides Shortage Tk S2l,S74

\nc of Employes Designation

.' ri-,ltntlit
. \-.1:tclf

' .i: Il'lSSCn
- 

-.i. r.:iltrlan

:: ::rilt-]
i.,-r:-Ill

. - -t:ll
. ..i-.lN

.t.i t n

. L"It;rran I, F lll
. : R.rhntrrn lr.F 9ij

- - \.:l.1nt P I- 281

:.,, :t.rn BOIO

Total

:- . i: S Preparments Tk. 11,056,62g

. . r'.,il adr isor (No1e_ 7.2.1)
, , -.,.,itS1. o\\ ner (Note_ 7.2.2)
_ . -, ,:t:iJ.ior s clrrrenl ilccount (Note- 7.2.3 )

- _ ...:-:lier.s current accorlnt (Note_7.2..1)

" , -j_:.i\ r\lolasses)

- : -.-,.:::h Lid.

_ ::: iirr Cieneral Insurance

l,..ic,,rtlnun ication Co l_tcl

'. - Hi-ih School

., - :..trntan laboirr court

. ,.rr\()n\lolassc5

487.700

22e.781

200.000

9.586.7'72

38.729

280"000

50.000

t9.000

10.000

r 21"6-13

11,0s6,628

Amount in Tk.
z0t7-2018

3.6_s2

3.000

6.000

2"000

i.500

6.000

2.97 5

r0.000

5.000

389.763

5 l 8.759

r. 145

2"7-5 0

316

l. i15

1.695

oE7

675

l. I-15

2.09 t-

980

s33

437.700

200.888

112.785

2.611.662

1.724.995

280.000

50.000

19.000

10.000

121.6_13

43 5.3-t8

6,367,027
Total

ffi



" -'! I ( ).

. r,l \l\\l\

- , r - -: : Legiil .{dr isor Tk. 187,700

, i - ,, ;, \l \luzater Ali. Dhaka

. '.1. ,.1 llrrssain. LJhaka

. - r _. I r- it:rkroborli. Dhaka

_ : '.1 :.::-i.r Rhatnan N,lalnun. Dhaka

- ; \.: ,.r. Rhantan Khan. Rajshah

" - . hurnitr BisriaS. Natorc
' '.' '.'i. tc:

...: :.i. Baristcr.At Larv

Total

\anre of part).

. -,,:ll.n
.:- iJJin
-::.I.liiin

.:ltl Pannl

Total

- : - ,: i rl Contractors Current Account Tk. 200,000

._ ,:it!c Enr iroitiltent
. - Ji Bi.others

Total

- - r - ,r rL, Suppiiers Current Account Tk.g,5g6,i72

- 3.,r.,:jrdesh (Linda)

_ _ ,.-::h Eneineering Workshop

_ i \S.\ Lrd.

:- ..: P.trolium Ltd.
. -'.:r p.,int Bangladesh Ltd.

.. ,rl C'o. Ltd
. ::,,ils Ltd.

..._ 3.t,li.a

. , -l:t,rka

-.' :lt'ti.(o.
' -.r,:.tt ()pset printin-r

s \rlll'S

'' - 
-1111'rq

., ..]-.,rll-

KAZI ZAHIR KHAN & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Amount in Tk.
2017-2018

Amount in Tk.
2016-2017

I +0"700

82.000

50.000

50.000

80.000

l 3.000

72.000

487.700

7-500

73. I 00

u6.68tt

62.196

229,784

90.700

82.000

50"000

50.000

80.000

r 3.000

72.000

437,700

Name 0f Center

Barbaria

Datta Parit

Dattir Para Sub Zonc

Korota

7.500

7-r. 100

86.68 8

3 3 "600

200,888

:

1

:

i
I

i

200,000 200.000

212.785

44,2"785

t 32.1 39

20

4"509

986

r.898.n00

1.tt32.700

300.000

309. r 00

180

16.498

2.000.000

2-.700

3"089" 110

9,586,772

301.36i

20

t55

38

986

309" 1 00

2.000.000

2,611,662Total

ffi



\:l \lED & CO.
-, r rit l) \( cot \T.{\'t's

Inter Project Current Account Tk20,652,725

Rajshahi Sugar Mills Ltd

Ranrvak Jogesshor & C

Faridpur Sugar Mills Ltd

Shampur Sugar Mills Ltd

Kushtia Sugal Miils Ltd

Rangpur Sugar Mills Ltd
Thakur-eaon Sugar Mills Ltd

Carerv and Co (Bangladesh) Ltd
Pabna Sugar Mills Ltd

Jolpurhat Sugar Milts Ltd.

Zeal bangla sugar Mills ltd
Shampur Sugar Mills Ltd
Panchogor sugar Mills Ltd
Rens ik Jagessor & Co.

\{obarakganj Sugar Mills Ltd

Total

Crsh and Cash Equivalents Tk ll,465,g9g

Ca-sh in Hand

Ca-sh Equivalents (Note- 9. I )

Total

r-l Crsh Equivalents Tk 11,450,560

,\3rani Bank Ltd, Narore. STD 36000034

,\_srani Bank Ltd, Principal Br. Dhaka, STD 900001 495
{g'ani Bank Ltd, Natore Sugar Mills, STD 0g7036000036
.a3r-dni Bank Ltd, Natore Sugar Mills, STD 33000939

,dgrani Bank Ltd, Natore Sugar Mills, STD 0g703600002g

P-:bali Bank Ltd, Motijheel, SB 147140

iuali Bank Ltd, Natore STD 36000024

l'-Fli Bank Ltd. Narore, CD- 36t6020001569

,L:Tnli Bank Ltd. Walet Account ,019902776772

-t.14 I

-+.2 76.i 1 i
32 r.751

517.53Ii

3 8"03 3

:1.19.00-l

i.08-1.120

,1"2 5 7.i 31

6rJ. t05

_ 11,450,560 13,016,743

KAZIZAIJIR KHAN & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Amount in Tk.
2017-2018

Amount in Tk.
2016-2017

I 5.13 8

I I.450.560

11,465,999

I t1.177

l 3.0 I 6.7-li

13,I30,921

.1.241

3"483.9 r5

17"603

258.t57

24.7 45

158.2 53

3 "512"982

3.,590"4U 1

70. I 82

Total

,lrtlorized Capital Tk. 500,000,000

R:i-r-rl-000 Ordinary Shares of Tk. 100 each

trid-up Capital Tk 221,535,000

-' lr-150 ordinary shares of Tk. 100 Each Fully
:-.Ed up and issued in favour of Govemment of the

P:e'p::e's Republic of Bangladesh 221,535,000 221,535,000

-- :i:. "'irtascotrrcrtedintocquit\in1987-88outo1'ADPFunclasperN,linistrl,ofFinanceCircLrlar.
f .i:trnollotls llodv \\'ing Bud-set Section-l Misc/20i85/15 o130. 1.1988. Againstthisamounr. aloral ot'

- - : : :iirarr shares olTk 100 each uas issued in favour of the Govcrnment of Banglaclesh/BSFIC.

500,000,000 500,000,000

t1.80,1.852

r "969.637

494.676

41.032

188.5ti6

r"699.923

li l. r11

699 "562

66.1 i6

5,s-1" I 78

20,652,726

75 1.890

l"l3lt.-175

677.152

411.199

1.271

i 6"3 87

2 t-1.88i

r.183.106

106.96+

6i.9-12

r5.017.250

3 29.092

20,538,211

tt

ffi\



Jt .{H}{ED & CO.
CIL{R.TERED ACCOT]NTANTS

KAZIZAIIIR KHAN & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

I Corernment Equity Fund Tk 12,89,161

,.r,.\\L'r'nmentccluit\ hasbeenaquiredthroughconversioltolADPloangivenfbltheN,liils$'hichisstirledbelo\\:

Amount in Tk.
2017-2018

1.22i.475

9 4'7 .,+7 0

2,172,945

Amount in Tk.
24rc-20t7

l-225.,175

947.1'10

2,172,945

- :red \lultiplication and Research Farm Scheme (SN{RF) TK 1,225.475

.' i(llrit\ ilnd riirs created b1 transl'erringiconverting 40% of ADP loan receivecl

' - irri rrs per the Ministry oi- Industries' letter No.PERO/ iv/102,/8 l-95ti under Capital

.'r.il,1nce of the ADP loan amounting to Tk. 1.838"2 l"t uas translerred to revenue

.:..' rrppror al of Govemmeut as reported [r1 the manlgcrncnt.

- - I : r.srlted Cane Development Scheme (ICDS) TK 947,170

The above amount of ADP loan was provided for Integrated

.itr\cfllfil€flt equity as per the Govemment order.

Tte Company received loan from the Govemment in July 1991

3SFICAccounts/ADP 91-9211984(16) of l1 August 1991. Pafiial

--l t-rxed assets for the Mills aird balance amount of TK 360,500
.sset.i" The details cffixed assets are as follows:

; r \lolor C1'c1e & Other Assets

..::t I tone) Pickup van

.:i r,0.6,6 acre land and land development

I3 Gorerrment Grant TK 180,000

SMRI and other schemes (40% of ADP loan- Note 12.1)

ICDS (Note 12.2)

ADP Loan

SMRF Loan Converted Into Government Equity

m lGrrcrament Fund/Loan Tk 42,187,712

IDP Ltr:m- Principal (Note 14.1)

S\{Rf theme- Principal 60% of ADP loan (Note 14.2)
qil:IiEd Interest on ADP Loan (Note 14.3)

,-x't<nment loan for payment of retirement benefits to employees on option
\:r€ l{.+t

tiorn the governmenl fbr SMRF

Restructuring Programme.

erpenditure account in l99l-92

Cane Development Scheme ancl convelted intir

through BSFIC undcr rcltlcncc ol' thcir lettcr Ncr

amouirt o1'TK 586"970 uas r-rtiiizecl ltrr accl,.risitior:

$'as spent 10| purchas.' ol n]otor c),e le and otlrcls

3.061.689

1.225.-r75

4,289,164

3.063.689

1 "225,17 5

1,838,214

i 60,5 00

420.970

1 66.000

947,470

3 60.50{)

120.970

r 66.000

947,470

180,000 180,000

. .,r'.\ r'cccived TK 180.000 liom Governurent for ICDS Phasc- II llhicli uas spcnl fbl purchase ol 2 (uio)
, - :: rn l9ti7-88 and 1988-89. This amount was trcatcd as granl as per the govemment order.

3.814.000

8 t 1.562

8"2 r0 860

29.32 r.290

42,187,712

3.814.00f

8 r 1.562

8.01 8.66(r

2ti.,ltt8.96-
4I,163,189

\Ll"
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KAZIZAHIRKTIAN & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOTINTANTS

Amount in Tk.
2017-2018

Amount in Tk.
20K-2A17

F I rn TK 3.8.1i.000

lb ehole balance is as per last year's account and no transaction has taken place during the year under audit.

!Iode of Repa-vment:

- - : :'cparable in 20 1'ears including 5 t'cars -erace period in equvalent nurnber of annual equal- :' : :-_: tr.pit\l11dnt afier 5 r.ears h.orn tl-re date of rece iving lhe loan.

. :'j. :.j rrs 11.5()6paandsubsecluenth,refixedatg%pau,ilheffectfi.om 1.7. 1993
:.'-l'l l5-1 o1'8.7.1993. The intelest rate was again refixed at5Toparvith eflect

- : :: :.:ir!-nce A-s/A\i eiDt-i/u,e\\,carl3/4/368 Zvs of 17.3.2004.

SIIRF Scheme-Principal (60% ofADp Loan) TK g11,562

\rr rEpd\fient has been made till the date of our audit.

-lctroed Interest on ADP Loan TK 8,210,860

latrence as on lst July, 2016

*ori-<ion for The Year

P.:'id During The Year

R.:,i:rrrce as on 30th June 2017

vide 
-eazette notiflcation OUIO.

fiom the tlnancial lear 200.1-

8l 1,562

8.0r8,660

t92.200

8,210,960

7,826,160

I 92.200

9,019,660

8,2I0,860 8,019,660

'-- ''- lrl'.\ ision fbr illterest has been made in the accounts but no reparment made during the y.ear under auclit.

lrtah up ofinterest provision is as under:
lrbrrt as on lst July,20l5
Prorision for The Year

-{r;crurulated Interesi Charge Upto 30th June, 2016

ldrrct

&,t+ipalAmount

haere* Provision up to 3Oth June, 2018

Total

11,910,460

192,200

12JA2,660

4.084,000

I r.718,260

192"2t)0

r I ,910.160
,1.08.1.000

9,019,660 7,826A6A

I cr-trr-F0Ilt Loan for Pa)'ment of Retirement Benefits to Employees on Option TK 29,32 1,290

,r:i:.nrs principzrl amoultt o1'loan received fiom GoB.tbr palrment of retirenrent beneflts to the emltiol.ees on
' -e Go )'o tik-q/km-lrueri'ea-2i2003(Ask)'zv\\iL 26rc6i2003 BS through tsSFlC As per Clo rhis loan bt-.ars-':.' .,, S'r, pri and rcpalable in 5 1.ears at l0 halll.eatlr..instalments. No grace period is allorvcd for repay,nrent ofI ":r: as per GO. Efl-ective lirrnr April 2004 interest rate has been changed at 5% in place ()f'g9/o pa on local"- ' "-,;r 

as pel N'IoF circLrlarNo Ag/Ari'e/D-1,/ u'*.vea-13/0,1i368 Zvriii, 17lO3l20}l.

16"616.152

I 2"67;1.83 8

16.646..152

I 1.842.51,5

29,321,290 29,499,967



' 
L ,r-r CO. KAZIZAHIR KHAN & CO.

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Amount in Tk.
2017-2018

Amount in Tk.
20t6-2017

ti l,ong Term Loan TK 2,131,208,969

l-ir. Comp 'ses 
as Under:

Srqali Bank Ltd- Natore Br. RCD 142 j I (200g-09) (Note I 5. 1)

:tri,ali Bank Ltd. Natore Br, RCD 5767 (2010-l l) (Note 15.2)

Sdnali Bank Ltd- Natore Br. RCD 7697 (2011-12) (Note 15.3)

ilnali BanL Ltd. Natore Br, RCD 0Ot6 (2012-13) (Note 15.4)

iq,ali Bank Ltd. Natore Br, RCD 1492 (2012-13) (Note 15.5)
Sr-{rali Bank Ltd. Natore Br, RCD 62000006 (2015-16) (Note 15.6)
Srnali Bank Ltd- Natore Br, RCD 62000010 (2016-17) (Nore 15.7)
derani Bank Ltd, Principal Br A/C CC 206 (Note 15.g)

ir:ali Bank Ltd- Natore Br. RCD 490986200001 l
Total

Full particulars of loan is given Annexure C.

Soreli BarkLtd, Natore Br, RCD J5014231 Tk.396,071,046

B:iant-e as on lst Jul1,. 2017

hleres During The Year

Pr:d During The Year

Balence as on 30 June,2018

Soeeli Bank Ltd, Natore Br, RCD 35005767 (20f0-ll)Tk. Nill

3::ance as on I st hily, 2017

I:larsst ^{ccrued During The year

Paid During The Year

lelence as on 30 June,2018

Sorrli Bank Ltd, Natore Br, RCD 35A0769:- (20f t-12)Tk. Niil

Belance as on 1st luly,2017
Ltrest Accrued During The year

Far.J During The Year

kleace as on 30 June, 2018

Soreli Bank Ltd, Natore Br, RCD 3S0100f 6 e0t}-13) Tk.Nill

}:,i.int'e as on I st J uly. 20 I 7

T-a-rar Accrued During The year

1.":d During The Year

Beleuce as on 30 June, 2018

378.7 65.622

33 "805"421
412,571,046

16,500,000

38 r.tt77,128

35.688" I 9l
117,565,622

i 8.8()0.00tr

396,071,046 378,765,622

291.93(,.710

22.116.773

3 t 4,35J,513

i r4.353.51i

3 23.3 59.808

32"761.61A

356,121,449

3s6,121,448

311.209.950

26..1,19.8,i 8

340,659,909

17,300,000

323,359,909

396.071.0:16

10.1.765.6111

,130.871.816

42 1.301.758

6"529"70 I

47 1.66i.000

____zli!2qq26e_

378.7 65 _622

:U:-::q.SOS

39 1.708"950

440"96 1.989

107.816" r 80

6.529.70 I

1,949,172,250

ffi



&i*< Sorali Bank Ltd, Natore Br, RCD 35011492 (2013-2014) Tk. 404,765,618

Balance as on l st July, 2017

h:erest Accrued During The Year

Paid During The Year

Bahnce as on 30 iune, 2018

[5.I Soreli Bank Ltd, Natore Br, RCD 62000006 (2015-2016) Tk. 430,874,846

&aiance as on lst luly,2017
Ret:eired During The Year

L.-:rest -A,ccrued During The Year

Pa:d During The Year

Ba,lence as on 30 June,2018

KAZIZAIIIRKHAN & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Amount in Tk.
2017-2018

391.708.950

29.556"668

421,265,619

16,500,000

Amount in Tk.
2016-2017

319 "107 _197

3 r.20 r.153

410,608,950

l 8,900,000

404,765,619 391,709,950

140.96 1.989

38"512.857

479,474,946

48,600,000

400.301. il12

,10.660.8{17

440,961,989

430,87, 440,961,999

I5-- Soreli Bank Ltd, Natore Br, RCD 4909862000010 (2016-2017) Tk.
Bir.nr-e as on l st luly, 2017

R;r'eired During The Year

hterest Accrued During The Year

P:!d During The Year

Balence as on 30 June, 2018

$.I -tgnni Bank Ltd Principal Branch CC-206 TK 6,529,701

Ih halance is made up as follows:
I 
"tia in CC account as on 1 st July, 2A17

lrd Durin-e The Year

(A)
-l,rot1ml of Accrued Interest up to lst luly,2Afi
Paid During The Year

Belence as on 30 June, 2018

(B)

(A+ll)

SLr Soreli Bank Ltdo Natore Br, RCD 4909862000011 TK.471,663,000
xanrke as on lst luly,20l7
Laceived During The Year
l-ltrest -{ccrued During The year

6,529,701 6,529,701

171.653 "000

47 1.663.000

_____4ugrflg_

421,304,758

'107.8tl6. I 80

32.95 8.578

440,804,759

I 9,500,000

107.748.000

98. I 80

407,846,1_90

,121,30,1,758 407,846,180

6.529.701

6,529,701

u j8".r9 r

838,391

5.691.310

5,691,310

.: :.: The Year
: , rrr'i as on 30 June,2018

' -. - Project Current Account TK
r.. :iti SLtgar Mills Ltd

-. '.l:resu 
ar & Co. (BI)) Ltd.

,. i.,r:te :uat & Co. (BD) Ltd.
. .:.r \lills I.td

-- - \.r:iLr \lills Ltd
...:.ri \1i1ls l.td.

- . '.,'.r.ii

. . .rr' :r3ar \{ills Ltd.

.:. -, BDtLtd.

.13,093,527

And Others Supplier

9.{t82.9 13

29.033.926

3.000.000

6 I 7.510

I 01.55 I

797.190

19.945

l37.l6l

43,093,527

I 0.031"93 7

16.7-10

225"3.r r

I 6.699" l 80

26.976,t88Total

,4ft\



I" {H]TIED & CO.
-I. t"TTf Rf D .{ CCOI]NTA NTS

Provision Made During The year:
Permanent

Sea-sonal

Faid During The year:

Permanent

Seasonal

Belance as on l0th June 20Ig

E Trade and Other payable Tk 361,139,g39

Sumd4. Creditors (Note I g. l )
L npraid Salary and Wages (Note 1g.2)
L-npaid Duty and Taxes (Note lg.3)
:c.'urir) Deposir (Note lg.-1.1

horident Fund Q,{ote l g.5)

fJtirer Finance fNote lg.6)

Total

ilJ Srndry Creditors Tk l5g,6J5,gt I

\-TSV Officers'Club
\-TSll Officers Ladies Club
\TS-\{ General Ciub
Cane price payable (Note l g.l.l)
\TS\{ Offi cers' Association
X_iabilities for Goods Supplied (Note 1g.1.2)
Cme Growers Loan
\TSV Mosque fund
\krsque (Factory)

\TS\l Madrasa Fund
Rerenue Stamp

Liabilities for Other Accounts payable (Note l g. t.3)
B-orters \\'el fare Fund

\TS\l Employees Union
I IC \\'elfare Co_operation

Drdtrction of House Rent (Officer)
\-fS\I Accounts Department Walfare Association
\TS\I Officers Welfare Fund
E-cr ironment polution Charge

KAZIZAHIRKHAN & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNT,ANTS

1-r:r g ppl.and Gratuitv Tk 9l9,gll"g3g

i -:5o\e balance rcpresents accunlulatecl lca'e p.1',ancl gratuitf in.espect ofpermanent ancl s..aso.al orllcers. starJ.'- "1:'ket's .f the cionlpanl'parablc .ls per ternrs ul-r".ri.. un r.,i..,r.rrr,e'ninationi resi-qnatior.

- :'.gi iiS on lst.lirl1 2017

Amount in Tk.
2017-2018

958,794"546

42,793,062

27. I 50.659

I5.632",t03

Amount in Tk.
2016-2017

997.-161._1-15

15,992.29s

-3 0.86-1.697

r 5. I 27.598

-.': th.' dircctive ol RSFICI the aborc provision has been tnade rrr,r 25% ol basic pal,fbr 
-eratLrit-r.ancl lc^.c pnr' " ''r'r'l :rll oliicer: >litllrtttJrr,,r'kcr'.. 1r,,,r, p.,,,,r,,.n; ,,;r'.:,,:',,,:iri, l.:n,npt.,rnnor.crrcrl r;x1 1,1.:ir.riut..

81,765,669

55.63 7"lt98

26.127.771

919,811.939

-

I58.635.812

lt.i2l"l1_5
I 0.0 I 3.850

2" 115.298

1 01.024.118

41.918,986

84,662,194

5 7"8.10.5 u 5

26.82 1.609

958,794.546

I I r.052.726
)1 Ir,' r1.::. I ttr.-r ,\

7.597.83 I
i.787"302

75.08q.j 15

41.i68. I 97

l

361,139,839 --- r'rnEiF

--

ti0.090

5 i )5

305.9 t5

376.699

I u.795

I 8"361.926

199.215

82.869

20.8e8 
l

331"010

112"711

13 t.864"07r

t97 .731

2 I 1.258

90.1 19

901.13 5

3 50.713

18.680

+.120

251.923

3 76.698

30.802.57 i

212.03i

128.11 7

20.16-1

l7) )-1i

40.i5t
7i.33 1.236

22.636

532

I 0.590

903.32 7

6 t.251

I 70.0i rJ



f:-*le Liabilities (Molasess)

D*ducrion Discount from Suppliers & Constructor
B'txkers \4,elfare Loax
S:rear Cane seed price provide
ica.*her Remuneration

R.elief Fund

fSP Ferritizer ( )
Derashing

Fdut-ation Developmer-rt Funrl

Total

r r I CrrG price payable Tk. 376.699
year

1002_2003

2003_2004

:004-2005

. 2005_2006

20M_2Q07

2007_2008

2008_2009

2009_201 0

2010-2011

:0r t_2012

20t2_2013

2013_2014

2014_2015

20t5_2016

2016_2017

Total

r n tjrbilities for Goods Supplied Tk. 1g,364,926

Reanick Jajneshwar & Co Bangladesh Ltd
Pabha Molding
l.lodern Steel Crust
\arore BADC Fertilizer Godown
Ilanai Enterprise

-{sian Gred Ltd.

BIIAC
tihorshad Enterprise

STZ Engineering

Classic Foils

Iihan Brothers

Babul Lime

Bang.ladesh Engineering

-l$a Engineerig

s\t.{kdil
llebedi Engineering

-{rnab Electronics

\t r purbachal Traders

\err Realables Motors

KAZI ZAHIR KIIAN & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Amount in Tk.
2016-2017

63 1.096

2.3 72.08 I

72-5.500

5 7i.8t 0

159,635,912 111,052"726

-

376,699

i

Amount in Tk.
2017-2018

il7
596.096

2.942.7 t3

I 91 .000

1.027.100

289.3 86

80.000

21.622

t0.217

r L8i6
4.0+-1

21"146

28.1 04

12.198

4.226

//-/ /)
2 8.609

53.920

[i-] r]78 
I

2.2.A78

2ti" 180

16.637

21.622.

t0.217

l t.ti36
.1.0-ll

21. H6
28. t0-1

I2.t98
1.226

27.773

I 8" 609

5 3.92 0

81.07u

D.078

28. I tu
16.637

376.698

34 t.258

42.032

5 58.200

15.03 tt

I 08.000

I "832.700

4"928.3 00

i.52 r.68_l

1.5-10.130

2 84.208

50.2(r0

62.670

32.105 i

21.722

I 1.082

/z=*:\

2t .191.77 3

91.i50
.167"800

7 "791 0a0

311.258

12.03 2

I08.001)



I' {II}TED & CO.
;;U,{TTE Rf D .{CCoUNTANTS

\l \o. Par'liculars

-{nam Enterprise

Farhan Enterprise

Rajshahi Hardware Mart

Shongram Opser

Sells & Chemicals Ltd.

Fan4 & Brothers

Shathi Sintic Store

\azml & Brothers

\atore Tor.vn presh

L-niqe Bearing & Mechinaries

SI Ltd.

Shohag Trading Corporation

Helal Enterprise

'\-ousuf Traders

-{zam & Son,s

ST \Iotors
' 

lioft)na Services

Total

lLJ-r Lirbilities for Other Accounts payable Tk. 131,g64,071

KAZT ZAHIR KHAN & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Amount in Tk.
2016-2017

120.000

116"358

30,902,571

l

18,364,926

Designation

I A Goni Khan Chowdhury CIC
I AKMFojteyNur CtC
-r Abdui Hakim Helper-l Abdul Jalil 1:anna CtC
-i Abdul Jobbar CIC
6 Abdul Jobbar House OwnerI Abdul Kader peon
8 Abdul Kaiyum Typist
c Abdul Kuddus LDC
l(j Abdul Kuddus TCLR
I I Abdut Kuddus DM
ll Abdui Mannan Mojumder Tailer Fitteri-l Abdui Mozld Letter Bearer1-l AbdutSatam CtC
tr Abdul Salam CIC
16 Abdul Salam House Owner1" Abdur Ajij CIC
13 Abdur Razzak prang CIC
19 Abdus Salam Armechar Winderlr) Abdus Sattar Masion Helper
I I Abu Rahat Md.Shamim AAO
ll Abul Hosen CIC
l.r Abul Hossen 2 Crc
l-1 Abul Kashem CIC
l-i Accounts Department (Samity)
lfi Accounts officer, Telephone
l- Accounts officer, Telephone
lti ACI Limited
l9 Advance Against Bi-cycle
-rr) Advance Against National pay Scale
-r I Advance Against Salary
-rl Advance Against Salary And others

9i5
1"098

300

1.8 i6
1.098

6.665

160

2.000

2.000

300

700
217

2.210

i"098

1.098

I 2.010

915

915

377

1.600

8l)

915

1.098

915

40"886

5"039

2.5-16

3 1 6.699

l. t55

1 5.000

l2 1.780

-l5.trl

Amount in Tk.
2017-2018

116.i37

12.5 I 8

7.20()

-i.200

1 80.000

i9.90{t

5.5 50

110"270

4 i.200

237.t7 5

i 00.000

1 03.820

77 "700

4-19. I i0

2" I 20.060

120.000

5 00.889

2.000

3t6.699



5/

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

6t
62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

71

72

73

74

75

76

78

79

80

81

82

83

84

85

86

87

88

89

33 Advance Against Wages Earners Commission
34 AfajUddin CIC
35 Aflal Hossen CIC
36 Aftab Uddin CIC

Aid Security Services
Akbor Ali

Aklas Uddin

Altab Ali
Altab Ali
Aminullah
Aminullah
Aminullah
Amran ali

Anil Chandra Das

Apu Kumar Das
Arshadul lslam
.Askandhar Ali
Ataur Rahman
Audit Fee

Babul akter
Bahar Uddin
Bijoy Ahmed Tushar
Biswanath Chongder
Borrow crops from Cane Growers
Boshir Ahmed
Boshir Ahmed
Bozlur Rahman
BSTlMarking Fee
Chowdhury enterprise
Eid Mohammad
Environment Sercharge
ETP Construction Bill Payable
Ferdosul Alom
Ferdous Enterprise
Friends Petrolium
Gahanjir AIam

Holding Tax
Hosne Ara
Hosne Ara
Humayun Kobir
Huque Printing & Package Ltd
lnterest on Loan CC 206
Jahidul lslam
Jahidul lslam
Jalal Uddin
Jalal Uddin
Joynal Abedin
Joynal Abedin
Joynal Abedin
Khan Brothers Bag lndustries
Kisor Kumar Datto
Kobir Hossen
Legal Fee

Lutfor Rahman
Lutfur Rahnian
M/S Korona Services Ltd

Head Master, Burir Bhag High School

Security
Garage Helper
Security
CIC

Peon

Peon

Peon

House Owner
CIC

AM

CIC

L IT.

Foreman (Com)

Pion

CIC

SAME
CIC

Driver
Driver

Sharellg

DM

House Owner

Senior clerk
Senior clerk
CIC

CIC

CIC

Peon

Security
Supervisor
Supervisor
Supervisor

AM (Mechanic)

Security

SACDO
SACDO

KAZIZAIJIRKHAN& CO.
CHARTERED ACCOTTNTANTS

Amount in Tk.
2017-2018

Amount in Tk.
20t6-2017

525"000

2.868

112.202

27 ,6t)',1

1.118"63,1

I 5.63 I .i;01

13.127

I 97.600

37. r 00.996

505.528

3 "287.650

3 50.000

I 1.615
I

I qrs

I r.o(/ri

I 915

I t,, ,rn
| ,ro
I :,,0
I

| :' trto

I 3.5t,tt
I| )rl
I s,,o
| , r,ot-'-'
| 5.r-n
I or st'-
I I r .7tto

1.098

915

.10

5 15 {i00

50

/ rl

2.868

732

2.800

1.635

1.000

2.989

412),02

2'7.6()1

59i
I .,148"63l

15.631.60-l

l.l7-t
11.696

I J- I _ /

1.050

12.900

129.3 05

4.711

1.63 7

9t5
197.600

33.498.16 1

150

1.000

100
)14
-r(,

990

2"60t)

2"700

8.2 15.9-,:0

9.02 {l

300

3 50.000

1.600

l5(i
-+b, h+



r:{\lt-D & CO.
' : RtD \C COt \l'-{\TS

90

9l
92

9-3

9-1

95

96

97

98

99

l0r)

101

102

103

1 ()-l

105

I06

107

108

r09

il0
111

112

ll3
1l,l
il5
116

1\7

118

it9
r20

lll
122

123

121

125

t26
12'7

r28

M/S United Scales, Khulna
Mahatab Ali
Mahtab Odhuli
Media lnternational
Mohasin Ali
Moinul Hoq

Mojaffor Hossen
Mojaffor Hossen
Mojibor Rahman
Moklesur Rahman
Moklesur Rahman
Moksed Ali
Monir Hossain
Monjur Kadir
Monjur Kadir
Monjur Kadir

. Mostafrjur Rahman
Mostafrjur Rahman
Motaleb
Munni Reparing Service
Nabir Uddin
Nasir Uddin
Nasir Uddin
Natore Palli Biydut Samity
Natore Palli Biydut Samity
Natore Palli Biydut Samity
Natore Sugar Mills (Canteen)
Nazrul Fuel Pump Service
Nokon Ltd

Numir Uddin
Nure Alom Siddiki
Obaidul Haque
Osman Gani
Parul Construction
Raihanul Ajom
Raihanul Ajom

Rezaur Kabir
Rofiqul Islam

Renwick Jogneswar & Co. and Other Supplier

CIC

CIC

House Owner
CIC

Terner
Senior Turner
Commercial
crc
Driver
DGM (Ext)
House Owner
SACDO
SACDO
SACDO
OA
crc
Guard

House Owner
Driver.
Peon

CIC

AM

Accountants
Foreman

CIC

CIC

AM (Com)
Cashier
CIC

Center Guard
CIC

Peon

Peon

Senior clerk
CIC

CIC

Peon

DM Electic
GA
Truck Helper
Truck Helper
Truck Helper
DM (Godown)
SACDO
SACDO

129 Rofiqul lslam
130 Sabbir Ahmed
li I Saidur Rahman
l12 Saiful lslam
1i3 Saiful lslam
1l+ Saiful lslam
1-15 Saiful lslam
116 Saiful lslam
1-17 Sajedur Rahman
138 Salary lncomeTax (2016-2017)
li9 Shah Alom
110 Shahidul lslam
ll1 Shahidullah
l-12 Shahidullah
lli Shahidullah
1-+-l Shahinul lslam
l-15 Shahinur Rahman
l16 Shahinur Rahman

Amount in Tk.

311+

I 0.100

2.419"3 t 3

:+c.7zs

:+.g: o

200

4-&

KAZIZAIIIR KHAN & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Amount in Tk.
2016-20r7

3.086.685

700

915

6"662

r 0.106

9t5
1.200

1.209

2.400

1.098

1.200

2.000

5"590

2.000

230

726

10"100

9t5
272

6"786

r 0"062

1.5()0

280
.188. 162

7t6
l]6
ti00

l1 .126

2 449.3 r3

915

9.3 80

i.600
100

349.728

915

1.018

3.000.000

5.761

520

915

300

915

2.010

210

ll0
r.098

915

600

71.83 0

1.6()0

6.005

6()()

1.000

2()0

5-10

2l)0



^f, ,{H}IED & CO.
,iI.{.R,TERf D ACCoU NTANTS

i6l
t62
I O-)

r6-i

165

166

167

168

161)

170

17 1

rl
173

r71

175

176

177

r78

t79
180

181

182

I d-)

IU+

185

186

I87

188

iu9
190

r9t

KAZI ZAHIR KIIAN & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOTINTANTS

147 Shakhawat Hossen
148 Shaminur Rahman
149 Shamsur Rahman Sumon
150 Shanker Kumar
151 Shariful lslam
152 Shawon Decoratore Service
153 Shekendar Ali
154 Shofikul lslam
155 Shofiqur Rahman
156 Shofiqur Rahman
157 Siraj Uddin
158 Siraj Uddin
159 SM Johurul Haque
160 SM Nurul lslam

Amount in Tk
2017-2018

1 8.1 28

1.678.t72

5"700

.129.i1)5

25 1.018

3 9.703

10.1"996

I 7.000

I 1.886

2.796.273

t.713

3 5.800

I 6.000

703.e\8+

7.619

3.6+8

621

I 12,837

14.000.000

26.000"000

9.392

18.08 I .599

2.U7+.,128

I "tt08" 149

1 50.000

Amount in Tk.
2016-2017

915

5.160

3.171

2.928

1.350

6.800

I 2"900

915

300

150

1.6-15

3.000

980

915

5i9
10

I50

3 "800
15.600

13.116

18.l2lt
l.67tt. I 72

5.700

15.180

9r5
t8(l

2.560

Sohrab Hossen
Soleman peon

'Soleman AIi Security
Superintendent Karbala Siddique Madrasha
Tofajjal Hossen
Toffazzel Hossain

CIC

House Owner

crc
Chainman

House Owner
CIC

Senior clerk
Senior clerk
GM (Agriculture)
GM (Agriculture)
DM

CIC

SACDO

Driver
House Owner

Driver
House Owner
CIC
Peon
Security

MD & Others

Training lnstitute for Chemical lndustries
Usha chemical lndustries ltd
Veluya Rai

Wazed Ali
Wazed Ali
Yousuf Ali
Yunus Ali
House rent, Municipal tax & others
M/S Shourav Silk lndustries
M/S Shariatullah Sheikh
M/S Zlaul Haque Riyad
M/S Keru & Co.
1% Sercharge
Md Shahidullah
M/S Rony Enterprise
M/S HimelStore
M/S Zakir Hossen
SS Agro Trade Link
Jihad Enterprise
GajiWears Ltd
Himel Store
Korona Services Ltd
Jamana Fertilizer
TSP Complex
Faruk Enterprise

192 Permanent Employee Salary .1 g month
19-l Agricultural depar"tment OT
19-l OT bitt on 2017-2018
195 Audit Fee

npaid Salary and Wages Tk..ll,J2l,,l,l5
' - .:-. .1ild \\-aees (Pcrn-ranent)

' ,r' :,1[ti \\'a-ees (Contract)

'.::, SeaSOnal)

Total

____l d {z __J},3}J235_

26.237 "917

3.5 58"653

r 1"521.875

41,321,145

l 5.23 1.709

777.998

6.100.616

_____ll:l_l!lli_



JI. {H}IED & CO.
1- H.{ R,TERED ACCO T]NTA N TS

1 -: L npaid Dutv and Tares Tk. 10,013,850

\ \T ,,tt l\ [olus:cs

\ \ i Realized From Contractors

lncome Tar (SalaryJ

..riorne J'ax l)cducted Flotr Contractors

\'\ I Rcalized Flom Supplicrs

. .Lrnovcr'l-ax Par,able

Total

'i:istanding balancc ol Incorne tar and VAT deducted ilt source fl'ont

-.:;rLrsitr'd to the gol'ernment c\chequer as per thc I['Ordinance 1984 and

r : Securitl Deposit Tk 2,195,298

' : Pror ident F'und Tk. 10,1,02,1,.148

rn (ontributiorr

''l':rll\'5 ( otttt ihtttiOrt

..il;rrr Declucted Against PIr Loan

r..l 31aa Against PF Loan

: . .:.1 O l'fice I'F I rust

: 'lr .\ tlr ance
..,,,. Projcct I'ir Iiunc

Total

ILI Other Finance Tk. 44,948,986

Income Tax Realized From Suppliers

Unadjusted Insurance Claim Payable

Deduction Against Audit Objection

5o.t, Source Tax Realized From Pressed Mud and Scrap Sale

Road Development Fund

Income Tax From Mill Materiais acceptance (AIT)
Gratuity Payable

Total

It BSFIC Curent Account Tk 1,566,770,340

Balance as on lst July, 2017

-\ddition During The Year

.{d_iusted During The Year

Balance as on J0th June, 20 l8

KAZT ZAHIR KHAN & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Amount in Tk.
2017-2018

Amount in Tk.
2016-2017

the contrilctors and suppliers

VAI ,Act 199 l.

2,lg5,2gg

3 7.840.lt69

36"65 1.870

28.009.825

252"222

1.2i9.0ui

5.000

25.5 79

1 04,024.4 {8

715

5 I 8.829

437.24(:

87.830

831.060

I1.135.170

10,013,950

i 77.03 5

667"810

9.421.683

7.259

761.8'76

49.102

33.U58.r9r

44,948,986

bills should bc

7,797,302

768.828.22i

793"132.94 5

1,562,261,168

301,373,480

1.260.887.687

8 79.5 51.710

2,140,442,429

573,672,088

86.601

98 708

1.t71

591.297

6.tt 1.t.055

7,597,834

27.83 8.492

27.83 8.492

1 8"723.889

235.222

+01.5 r 8

5r.;i2
75,089,345

291 .+90

802.717

6.tt3 1 .43 i

36..1.12.52 8

44,369,197

1,566,770,340 1,260,997,699



x. .{H}IED & CO.
(X"TRTERED ACCOUNTANTS

lh-{l Sales of Sugar Tk. 471,545,100

Ration

Open Marker /Free Sale

EPH

Army

Police

Dealer (wholesale)

Head Office

Cane Grower

Sub-Zone/ Local Market

Less: Income Tax on Sales to Army @ 5%o

Total (Details are Shown in Annexure B)

1IrBl Sale of Molasses Tk. jg,78i,2:lg

Local Sales

Less: Source YAT 4% and VAT @ 15o/n

Less: Income Tax @ 5%

Less: Surcharge @ 1%

Total (Details are Shown in Annexure B l)

KAZIZAHIRKHAN & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Amount in Tk.
2017-2018

Amount in Tk.
2016-2017

Total

20.00

3.510. r 5

-1.415.00

56.00

329.94

8,331.09

2980.80 N4T'

491,356,609

19,8 1 I ,509

445,049,229

1 3,5 1 0,1 28
.17 I .5{5,I 00 43 I .538, I 00

99.731.598

r 5. I 59.203

62,082,623

9,436,559

52,646,064

2,483,305

496,661

49"666.098

84,572,395

3,989.264

797.853

79,795,279

Ouantity (MT)

I.212.500

I 82.109.000

283.02 r.s09

3.33 0.000

2 r.353.600

2.ti73..500

78.000.000

.+80.000

270"2()2.128

2.100.000

3 0.750.000

-l3. I 2.1.60()

2i1"5,10.001)

2.678.000



\H\IED & CO.
\ R t T-RED,\CCOUNT-{\TS

KAZI ZAHIR KHAN & CO.
CIIARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Amount in Tk
2017-2018

Amount in Tk.
2016-20L7

2l Cost of Goods Sold Tk. 805,150,748

Slock as on lst July,20l6
Sugar

\1 ol lasses

,{dd: Cost ol Production (Note 21 .l )

Less: Stock as on 30 June. 20I 8

Sugar

\'lolasses

Total

: I .l Cost of Production Tk. 725,169,603

Opening \\'brk in Process

Purchase of Sugarcane (Note 21. l. I )

Other Direct Expenses:

Procurement Expenses (Note 21.1.2)

Production Store and Packing N,laterials (Note 21.1.3)
Factory Salaries and Wages Permanent (Note 21 .l..1)
Factorl' Salaries and Wages Seasonal (Note l1 .1 .51

Fuel and Porver (Note 2l .l .6)

Deprc-ciation (Note 21.1 .7)

Other F'actory Overhead (Note 2I.l 8)
Factor) lnsurance (Note 2l .1.9)

Factory Repairs and \,laintenance (Note 2!.1.10)
L.ess: Closing Work in Process

Total

I l. 1.1 Purchase of Sugar Cane Tk.4l 1,109,544

\lill Gate

Outside

Farm (NTSM)
Total

I . 1 I Procurement Expenses Tk. 10,766,509

Loading and Unloading Including Cane Feeding Cost
Carriage Inr.r,ard

Total

- .1.3 Production Store and Packing Nlaterials Tk. 1,1,495,198

Linre

Sulpher

Other Production Materials
Sack. Rope & Other Packing \,,laterials

Total

---i25J-qe09l_ -__--l256s7_J15_

289,941,140

346,039,600

71,892,823

417,932,423

725,169,603

i04"213,960

47.296.748

351,510,708

595 ,657 ,77 6

1,113,102,026 947,168,484

272.t90,200
65 .7 61 .07 8

337,951,278

______!951r9J1!_

3,16,039.600

71 .892"823

4t7.932,423

____s29_&5,061

740,977
411,109,544

313,888,232
10.766,509

14.495"198

I 71"11 5.529

64.090. I 20

16.788.679

8.777 ^637
1"241^922

r02.588

410.05 r

569. I 50

I ,41 8,548

289,941,14A

305,039,064
7,998, I 25

r 0,24 1.897

r75,652"820

54.779^734

15.42,+,005

8.35 r .870

2^764.281

266.469

29 560.26i
7 40.977

9,052,046
1^7 t1.163

_____lug0fq2-

6,768,042

1,230,083

___J_223,a5_

j,.t,+,1"'1j 0

3.8 13.8 r 6

931.54i
6.305.,109

_.u125J9!_

1.r58.220

2.967,531

632.414
5 4R1 7t)

_______J!&,8e1_

132,0,{6.00 ,111,109,54rt

ffi



Jt {HMED & CO.
ITIIRTERID ACCOUNTANTS

KAZI ZAHIR KHAN & CO.
CII{RTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Amount in Tk.
2017-2018

Amount in Tk.
2016-2017

:1.1.-t Factory Salary and Wages (Permanent) Tk 17l,2li,52g

Cane Procurement

Transportation
\lechanical Departrnent

Boiler
Turbine
Electric Department

Construction Departurent

Cane Developrnent
Chemistr,v Department

Total

11.1.5 Factor"y'Salary and Wages (Seasonal) Tk 64,090,120

Cane Procurernent

Transportalion
N4echanical Departlneltt
Chernistry Departrnent

Boiler
Electric Department

Total

I I .1.6 Power and Fuel Tk. 16,788,679

Lubricants
Petrol

Diesel

Furnace Cil
Firervood a,rd Coal
REB Electricity
Total _rqJ88,ozg_ ______l5J2l.0ai

i 1.1.7 Depreciation Tk 87,77.637

The above represents depreciation charged to rranufacturing account. Department wise clepreciation is
as under:

Cane Procurement Departrnent
Transpcrt Department
l\'{echanical Departrlent
Chemical Department
Boiler
Electric Deparhnent
Total

11.1.8 Other Factor,v Overhead Tk l,Zll ,9Zz

Training Expenses

Printing and Stationerv
Rent. Rates and Ta.res

Cane Developntent Expenses

Traveling Expenses

Business Expenses

Total

l. r 53.593

526,210

t0.079.947
3,16.83 8

39.908

2.6'12.153

3,029,261
I 51q t5R
.) 005 Rsq

I 1,8i9
201,500

______81Jfi1_

501.,+09

8.999.3 90

115,171
,i i 3.900

2.677,281

2.312"486
3.529. I 58

).266"867
I 1.859

201,500

_______$5LEZ0_

i

26,067 ^62s
1 I ,9,11.357
27,432.258

7,595,958

3.679.333

9.611.72?.

2.73t.401
75.993.336

1s9,536

______uJdrs529_

27.132.866
I a 7)5 701

27.242.001
7,634,235
3.3 s4.3 s 5

9.0 r8.626
3.098,647

78" l 93,83 8

7.252

__-u5J52J2!_

lr 171 511

17.987,106

3.084.920

16.596.20-s

i.l 18.587

1 ,t30.779
____64J9U2s_

20. r 63.700

15.168"355

3..+8_s "72 8

12.991"917

r.975.96-3

991.071

____Ltt12_J3t_

8.1.054

27.101
923..15 g

I 90.95 9

16.350

____J211_pU_

)5 6tO

158.005

546"5 -s2

r.696.3 86

3 r3.47 r

/-+./. -1 /

____Jfi!2!r

ffi\



., :J \IE D & CO.
- tt{tD \((o( \tr\tr K-AZIZAHIR KHAN & CO.

CHARTERT]D ACCOT]\T,{\I'S

Amount in Tk
2017-2018

Amount in Tk.
2016-2017I : 1.9 Facton. Insurance Tk. l02.5gg

\ Iotor Car and Vehicles
Boi I er

Fire Insurance

Sentipaka Tinshed Godown
Total

: . " 1 .l 0 Repairs and Maintenance (Factory) Tk 26,,110,051

C ane procurentent

Transportation Departnrent
\ Iechanical Department
Chenricals Department
Boiler
l'urbine
Eiectric Department
Construction

C-ane Development Departntent
Total

Salaries and Wages (Basic)
Other Benefits
Bonus

Ccntriburiori to provident Fund
Leave Fay anci Graruitl,
Overlime

House Rent Allowance
\,ledical Allowance
Total

Salaries and Wages (Basic)
Other Benefits
Bonus

Contribution to provident Fund
Leave Pay and Gratuitv
Overtime

House Rent Allowance
\.4edical Allor.vance

Total

78,050

24,308

230

_____l!2f!!_

231.826

24"106

7.137

266-O6e

____2e.{r0.ffi1_

22 Administrative Salaries and Allowances (permanent) Tk 62,576,242

37 8.7 6s

6.795.254
13.821,177

356.407

1.79 t ^602
42-5.050

2. I 03"728

726.961

8,1 07

25.196 "57 3

9.061.7:l,s

8.5 65.i560

2_221.864

6"341.501

7 3{).7 19

8..196.209

1.616.\)71

1.052,249

1.160,122

668.448

87.652
969"876

206,212

420.891

77,897

______4.f4tigt

-----A51('242-23 Administrative Salaries,and Allowances (Seasonal) Tk 4,463,3g0

l

513,016

6,362,378

13.932..1,18

359.760

4.51 7,314

1,11.288

I .53 5.084

2.t70,708
28.268

______4fg!2$

24^671.2.26

8.09i. r6 I

4,286.028

2.569,337

6,669.828

431,529

8.847.71 8
1,793,756

___ s?i(zd2i_

1.002^747

758.605

741"860

140.277

1.076,478

96,981

389"2ts
76.317

4.242-sl0

-



JI. .{IIMED & CO.
{II.{R.TERED ACCOUNTANTS

KAZIZAHIR KHAN & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOTI\TA\TS

Amount in Tk.
2017-2018

Amount in Tk
2016-2017

ll Administrative Overhead and Others Tk 16,002,0,19

Insurance (Note 2,1.1)

Repair and maintenance

Labour Welfare Expenses

Training Expenses

Printing and Stationerl,

Rent. Rates and Taxes

Travelling Expenses

Telephone and Postage

Bank Charge

Legal E,xpenses

Advertisement

\{ iscellaneous E,xpenses

Subscription and Donation

Business Development

Deprec iation (Annexure-A)

Firnr Expenditure

T'otal

Administration lnsurance Tk 4,036,271

Cash in Safe

Group Insurance

Stock

Total

l+.2 Head t)ffice Expense Tk 1,97,13,528

Head Office Expense -BJV(23-l)

Head O1fice Expense -BJV(196)

Head Of'fice Expense -BJV(240)

25 Selling and Distribution Expenses Tk ,1,483,783

. Salaries & Wages (Pern.ranent)

Repair & lv{aintenance

Printiirg & Stationery

Purchase & Distribution E,xpenses

Travelling Expenses

Business Development Cost

Total

26 Interest on Loan and Overdraft Tk 404,381,793

Interest on Long Term Loan (Note-26.01)

Interest on Short Term Loan (Note-26.02)

Total

26.01 Interest on Long Term Loan TK.243,274,573

ADP Loan Interest

lnterest on Golden Handshake

Agrani Bank Ltd. Principal Br, CC 206-15 ( Block A/C )

Interest Paid by BSFIC

Sub Total

16.002.049 15"537.265

16.389

2.99 1.366

1 .028"5 16

_______1$521J*

11.646

436,r09
3.,s59"598

______1,0qz;i]_

19.526^627

161,988

24"91 3

__ t2f11,s28

1051Qlt

r r,s:o
2.379.766

39,2-r0

213.271.573

161"107 .220

_lq1;!]t2i_

291,876,303

149.336.059

______7112r2362_

483 783

192.200

83 2.3 23

3,602.53 s

23 8.647,5 1 5

192.200

6-)_--l_-)

s,zu r.oas

285,630,7Ls

_____J!3J1!fr3_

1,036.271

201"01 8

978.81 I

25,368

703.t67
2.138.797

6r3.00r
i6.920

2..328.472

989"972

577,410

186,218

1 1.000

219.7 t6
2.925.879

4,007"353

246^722

1.22.4.057

93^762

1.032,832

i,959,805

702,581

54^27 5

1 .57 4.\29
504.7-s4

715,598

292.191

6,000

391.996

2.731.210

2.292.283

285

12,903

4,393.9 r 5

45,891

92

_______5J45Jn_

I LoJ)wJv)tt) | /--\

291,876,303 ,4+ "\

-l 

^-'/ \Z\

:l.t



L \H}'IED & CO.
i \ R TERED,{CCOTiNT,\NTS

KAZIZAHIR KHAN & CO.
CH.\RTERED,{CCOT \T,\\TS

Amount in Tk.
2017-2018

Amount in Tk.
2016-2017

26.02 Interest on Short Term Loan TK. 1611107,220

Sonali Bank Ltd, Natore Branch,RCD 14231

Sonali Bank Ltd, Natore Branch, RCD 1568

Sonali Bank Ltd, Natore Branch, RCD 5767

Sonali Bank Ltd, Natore Branch, RCD 0016

Sonali Bank Ltd, Natore Branch, RCD 7697

Sonali Bank Ltd, Natore Branch, RCD 1492 (2013-2014)

Sonali Bank Ltd Natore Branch RCD 0006

Sonali Bank Ltd Natore Branch RCD 000010

Sub total

27 MiscellaneousIncomeTkTSJA},64T

Other Income (27. l)

Fine Collect.ion

Pressed \'lud Sale

Begass sales

Scrap Sale

Total

27 .1 Other Income Tk 75,100,000

Gol'ernnient Subsidr

28 Prior Year Adjustment fk. 56,833,813

Packet handling erharge 'n1, Head ofllce 20 l6-20 l7
Audit Objection 2012-2013 Objection Anuched no.02

33.805.42,1

:z"l at .e qo

29.5 56.668

38,512.857

63r

_____J61Jy_?29_

i5,688,19.1

26,44e.;5 8

22.1t6,773

I1 ,201 .453

.li.481.601

98. l 80

_______1_t9Jt{J52_

i0,037,2 r9

1,55 5.129

25,405

31,617,753

75.1 00.000

_____lll!q,0u.

:,603.4.11

3,080,371

5,683,913:

\nllt--Fu

75. I 00.000

-r3,165

I 75q tot

1.06:+.989

1 45.1 90

18,702,617
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rL \H\{ED & CO.
H \RTERED ACCOUNTANTS

KAZI ZAHIR KHAN & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Sold to Qu',1'3;'ot' 
ltut" 

value (raka)

lation
r )pen rnarket(Free sale)

:PH

1rlll)'

?rrlice

lealer

:lead Office

Cane Gro."ver

SLrb-Zone/ Local Market

Total

I ess: Incorne tax on sale to Arnrv @ 5 % & 7%

Actual sales

NATORE SUGAR MILLS LIMITED

Sales Schedule of Sugar

For The Year Ended 30 June 2018

of sale value

Annexure B

20.00 | t.t-12.s00

i.510.15 | 182.,10q.000

4.415.00 | 283.02 1.50e

s6.00 | i.ii0.0u0

i:s.s4 | I l.i53.b0n

8,331.09 491,356,609.34

- 19,811,509

8,331.09 ,171,545,100
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,IT -\H\,IED & CO.
( Il \Rl ERlrD A(l(lOt.\TA\1 S

KAZI ZAHIR KHAN & CO.
CIIARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

NATORE Sf}GAR MILLS LIMITED

BTTDGET VARIANCE

For The Year Ended 30 June 2018

(Figures ln lac '[aka)

st.
\o. Particulars

Revised

Budget (TK)
20t7-2018

Actual (Taka) 2017
2018

Variance Favourable/
(Unfavourable)Taka

Percdntage

.\

B

(l

D

E

Saie of Sugar

Salc of Nlolasses

Othcr lnccure

'fotal lncomc

Variable Costs

Cost of Cane

Seasonal Salan, and \\'ages

Othcr Procluction Cost

Porver and Fuel

Repair and N,lainlenirnce ( Carago)

Fired (losts

Salarv and Waqes

Insurance

Repairs and Mainlenance

,\dministratir e I rpcnscs

Selling and DistribLrtion Lrpcnscs

Porver and Fuel

Intert'st nn I oan

Cattc l)er elopttrcnl I \irurl5.':

[)cpreciation

Adjusted Stock & \\'lP

(Opening - Closing)

Total Cost(D+ti)

Profit or (Loss):(Total income - Total
Cost)

6.716.82

1.i99 25

10 00

.{.7 I 5..+5

797 .8s

781 03

(2,00

(40

77

-i 7)

10)

0l

r 19 R()

(33 47

7.71() 26

7,926.07 6,294.33 (1,63 71 (20.s9

4.05.1.25

83t 59

2,s.+ 03

207 81

73.25

.1.1 I I I0
3.138.88

107.67

l:1-+.9-5

1.712 16

(56.85)

(2.307.29)

1.16 i6
62 86

( 1.638.91)

(l

(277 16

-57 62

-10 25

t2.237 11

10

s,420.93 9.214.75 (3,793.82) (6e.e8)

2.763.84

,12.00

r 64.00

182.97

l 5.00

18.5 0

t 000 00

13 o0

80 00

(3 r6.i7)

2.33 7.92

.+139

2.01

160 02

-+.1.8-l

,+.()-13 82

7 69 .t7

I 17.0.t

80 1.53

ll< ()l

0 61

i6 t .9.)

2l.t)5

(29 8+)

28.i0

(2.0.+3.8l )

(7-s6.1 7)

(37.01)

(l,l 17.90)

I .s..1 I

1.,t6

98 77

1 2 .5-1

(198 91)

I00 00

(102.19)

(5.8r6 68r

(.i6 29 r

35i 35

4,972.94 8,317.73 (3,344.79) {6',7.26)

10,J93.87

(2,167.80)

17,532..18

(l r,238.15

(7,138.6 r )

5,506.87

(137.21

I t 6.66


